OP \$360.00 11318648

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off
	DRM COVER SHEET DOC ID#:
PATEN	TSONLY 700361433
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Marantech Holding, LLC	Name: Aidance Skincare & Topical Solutions, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 10 Elingrove Ave
Execution Date(s) February 5, 2008	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Providence
Joint Research Agreement	State: Rhode Island
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 02096
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/318,648 16/690 797	6,669,966 6,645,531
10/630,737	6,485,755 6,436,420 6,228,491 6,258,385 5,336,499
	ached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Name; <u>Aidance Skincare c/o Mr. Perry Antelman</u>	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_380
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 Emgrove Ave	
	None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information
City: Providence	· · ·
State: <u>Rhode Island</u> Zip: <u>02096</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0752 Expiration Date 05/31/10
hone Number: 401-432-7750 extension 711	— · · · ·
ax Number: 888-881-2007	b. Deposit Account Number
mail Address: perry@aidanceskincare.com	Authorized User Name
Signature: Ring antit	
Signature	February 21, 2008 Date
Perry Antelman	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or matted to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

BILL OF SALE

THIS BILL OF SALE, made, executed and delivered as of this 5th day of February, 2008, by and between Marantech Holding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Marantech"), and Aidance Skincare and Topical Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Aidance").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Marantech and Aidance are parties to a Technology Purchase and Cross-Licensing Agreement of even date herewith (the "Technology Transfer Agreement"), providing for, among other things, the transfer and sale to Aidance of the intellectual property of Marantech to the extent primarily relating to "Skincare or Topical Applications" (defined below), and the crosslicensing to each other of both the technology formerly owned by Marantech and that remaining with Marantech, depending upon its applicability to Skincare or Topical Applications or to other applications; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to summarize, in this Bill of Sale, the final disposition of such assets, so that third parties readily may rely upon this in ascertaining the ownership and/or licensed rights thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of other valuable consideration paid to each party, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties do hereby certify and acknowledge the following:

1. <u>Transfer and Licenses from Marantech to Aidance</u>. Marantech hereby confirms and acknowledges that (a) it has sold, transferred and assigned, for full and adequate consideration, its intellectual property to the extent relating primarily to Skincare or Topical Applications, including without limitation those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, and that (b) it has irrevocably granted a perpetual, royalty-free, exclusive, fully transferable, worldwide license, including the right to freely sublicense, sub-sublicense and assign, and to use without restriction, those intellectual property assets to which it retains title, including without limitation those set forth on Schedule II hereto, to the extent that they are or may be useful in Skincare or Topical Applications.

2. <u>License Back from Aidance to Marantech</u>. Aidance hereby confirms and acknowledges that it has irrevocably granted a perpetual, royalty-free, exclusive, fully transferable, worldwide license, including the right to freely sublicense, sub-sublicense and assign, and to use without restriction, those intellectual property assets which are referred to in clause (a) hereof, for any business other than Skincare or Topical Applications.

3. <u>Definition of "Skincare or Topical Applications</u>". As used herein, the term "Skincare or Topical Applications" shall mean an application that makes contact with the body surfaces of humans or animals and provides either preventative or curative benefits. As used in the previous sentence, "body surfaces" shall include skin, fingernails, toenails, hair, eye surfaces, vaginal surfaces, tongue, teeth, gums, palate and cars, and similar body surfaces, of humans or animals. "Preventative" applications shall include, among other things, topical-contact textiles, devices,

PATENT REEL: 020582 FRAME: 0249

1

lotions, pastes, cleansers, skin sanitizers, and any other topical-contact product with health maintenance and/or preventative benefits. "Curative" applications shall include, among other things, gels, creams, ointments, salves, lotions, pastes, devices, bandages, dressings, and an other topical-contact product with curative benefits.

4. <u>Further Actions</u>. The parties each hereby covenant and agree that, from time to time after the delivery of this instrument, at the other party's request and without further consideration, each party will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all and every such further acts, deeds, conveyances, transfers, assignments, powers of attorney and assurances as reasonably may be required more effectively to convey, transfer to and vest in such party, and put such party in possession of, the assets and license rights described above; and, in the case of any assets or license rights which cannot be effectively transferred or licensed without the consent of third parties, to endeavor to obtain such consents promptly and if any be unobtainable, to use its best efforts to assure the other party the benefits thereof.

5. <u>Warranty Covenants</u>. Marantech hereby covenants with Aidance that it is the lawful owner of the assets described in Paragraph 1(a) above; that such assets are being transferred free from all encumbrances, that Marantech has good right to sell the same as aforesaid; and that Marantech will warrant and defend the same against the lawful claims demands of all persons.

6. <u>Miscellaneous Provisions</u>. This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon, Marantech and Aidance, their successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to, effective immediately upon its mutual execution and delivery. It may not be amended except in writing signed by duly authorized officers of both parties, nor may a provision hereof be waived except by a written instrument signed by the waiving party. Either party may show this instrument to third parties to demonstrate their ownership of the assets and/or license rights described herein.

In witness whereof, the undersigned officers of Marantech and Aidance, hereunto set their respective hands and seals as of the date first above set forth.

MARANTECH HOLDING, LLC

Marry Ward

By:

Barry Ward, President

AIDANCE SKINCARE AND TOPICAL SOLUTIONS LLC

By:

Perry Aptelman, Managing Director

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS INCLUDED IN TRANSFERRED ASSETS

- <u>Compositions using tetrasilver tetroxide and methods for management of skin conditions using same</u>; US Patent # 6,669,966 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology for treating skin conditions.]
- <u>Compositions using tetrasilver tetroxide and methods for management of skin conditions using same;</u> patent application # 11/318,648 (corresponding to patent publication #20060105057), filed December 27, 2005. [This patent application discloses technology for treating skin conditions.]
- 3. <u>Compositions using tetrasilver tetroxide and methods for management of skin conditions using same;</u> patent application #10/630/737_(corresponding to patent publication #20040022868), filed July 31, 2003. [This patent application discloses technology for treating skin conditions.]
- 4. <u>Multivalent electron active compositions and methods of making and using same</u>; US Patent # 6,645,531 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology for treating skin conditions.]
- 5. <u>Methods of using electron active compounds for managing cancer</u>: US Patent # 6,485,755 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology for treating cancers.]
- 6. <u>High performance silver (I,III) oxide antimicrobial textile articles;</u> US Patent # 6,436,420 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology in bandages and other skin-contact textiles.]
- High performance cobalt (II,III) oxide antimicrobial textile articles; US Patent # 6,228,491 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology in bandages and other skincontact textiles.]
- 8. <u>Tetrasilver tetroxide treatment for skin conditions</u>; US Patent # 6,258,385 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology for treating skin conditions.]
- 9. <u>Molecular crystal device for pharmaceuticals</u>; US Patent # 5,336,499 plus related foreign patents and foreign patents pending. [This patent discloses technology of a preservative for cosmetics, pharmaceutical products, and various medicaments.]

3

ι.

SCHEDULE II

PATENTS INCLUDED IN LICENSED ASSETS

- 1. <u>Methods of Detecting Cellular Constituents</u>; US patent application # US-2004-0265877 filed April 28, 2003 [This patent enables use of the technology for diagnosing the presence of potential cancers.]
- 2. <u>Oxidative fluorinator compounds as antimicrobials</u>; Patent # 6,579,541; Issued June 17, 2003 [This patent enables use of the technology for water purification.]
- 3. <u>Improvements in curing AIDS with Tetrasilver Tetroxide molecular crystal devices;</u> PCT Int'l Patent Application # PCT/US01/43227
- 4. <u>Method of curing AIDS with tetrasilver tetroxide molecular crystal devices</u>; Patent # 5,676,977; Issued October 14, 1997
- 5. <u>Molecular crystal redox device for pharmaceuticals;</u> Patent # 5,571,520; Issued November 5, 1996